
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet  
 
Thursday, 8 December 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager and 
Interim Monitoring Officer, Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 29 November 2022 

 
 
Cabinet 
Thursday, 8 December 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 

Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and 
Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
2  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
7 December).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed on the website and in the agenda. 
 

 

 
3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting of 27 October 2022 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

 
4  A38 Bromsgrove Route Enhancement Programme 

 
1 - 8 

 
5  Fair Funding for Schools 2023-24 - National and Local Funding 

Arrangements for Schools 
 

9 - 20 

 
6  Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 

 
21 - 46 

 
NOTES  

• Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



  

 
Cabinet – 8 December 2022 
 

 
CABINET 
DECEMBER  2022 
 
A38 BROMSGROVE ROUTE ENHANCEMENT PROGRAMME 
(BREP)   
 
 
Relevant Cabinet Member  
Cllr M. Bayliss  
 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Local Member(s) 
Cllr K. Daisley  
Cllr J. Robinson  
Cllr K. Taylor 
Cllr S. Webb 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

recommends that Cabinet:  
 

a) notes the overall concept of the A38 Bromsgrove Route 
Enhancement Programme (BREP) and progress made to date; 

 
b) notes and endorses the changes to the proposals during the 

development of the Full Busines Case;  
 

c) approves the further development of the Full Business Case (FBC) 
and submission to the Department of Transport (DfT) during 2022/23;    

 
d) delegates approval of the final wording of the FBC to the Strategic 

Director of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills; 

 
e) supports the ongoing stakeholder engagement and management 

exercises with National Highways, DfT and statutory stakeholders as 
required to finalise the Full Business Case.  

 
Background 
 
2. The A38 is one of Worcestershire's most important strategic transport routes 
connecting Bromsgrove with key destinations both regionally and nationally through its 
direct connections with motorway network, through junction on the M5 and M42.  The 
route is critical to the economic growth of north Worcestershire, supporting the housing 
and employment growth in adopted local plans.  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
Cabinet – 8 December 2022 
 

3. Midlands Connect (MC) have identified BREP as one of the top 10 West Midlands 
region major road network priority schemes securing important regional support and 
funding for the proposals. 

 
4. However, the route is under pressure and suffers with congestion and un-reliable 
journey times.  Worcestershire County Council has been working with partners including 
National Highways, Bromsgrove District Council (BDC), Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (WLEP) and the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GBSLEP) to relieve congestion and support growth, through a programme 
of improvement 
[...]
ebarker@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Browse meetings - Cabinet - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
• Report to Cabinet October 2020  
• Report to Cabinet of 12 July 2018 
• Council 08 November 2018 
• Scheme drawings 
 
 
 

Page 8

mailto:ebarker@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


 

  

 
Cabinet – 8 December 2022  
  
  
 

 
CABINET 
8 DECEMBER 2022 
 
FAIR FUNDING FOR SCHOOLS 2023-24 –  
NATIONAL AND LOCAL FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
SCHOOLS   
 

 
Relevant Cabinet Members  
Councillor Tracey Onslow 
 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Director of Children’s Services  
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education recommends that 
Cabinet: 
  
(a) notes the Department for Education policy for school and Local Authority 

funding for 2023-24 detailed in Appendix 1; 
 
(b) notes the involvement of the Worcestershire Schools Forum members and 

schools during the engagement process; 
 
(c) notes the views of the Worcestershire Schools Forum on the Local Schools 

Funding Formula issues for 2023-24 and other matters which are outlined in 
Appendix 2; 

 
(d) approves the Local Schools Funding Formula for Worcestershire mainstream 

schools from April 2023 to apply for 2023-24 and other matters as detailed in 
paragraphs 34 to 44, to include the DfE Minimum Funding Levels (MFL’s) for 
Primary £4,405; Key Stage 3 £5,503; Key Stage 4 £6,033; Secondary £5,715   
having regard to feedback from schools and the views of the Worcestershire 
Schools Forum in Appendix 2, to be based as far as is practicable and 
affordable upon the Department for Education (DfE) National Funding Formula 
(NFF) parameters; and 

 
(e) authorises the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member with Responsibility for Education to make the required submission to 
the national executive body, the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
by 20 January 2023 for the approved Local Schools Funding Formula for 2023-
24 taking account of any impact and change on the approved units of resource, 
Minimum Funding Guarantee and capping arrangements in paragraph 34 as a 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
Cabinet – 8 December 2022 
 

consequence of the October 2022 census and other 2022 data changes and 
the final 2023-24 Dedicated School Grant (DSG).  

 
Background 
 
2. The Council receives funding for schools and designated central services through 
the Dedicated School Grant (DSG). This is a ring-fenced grant and is allocated by the 
Department for Education (DfE) in 4 blocks – Schools, Central School Services, High 
Needs and Early Years. This is based on the DfE’s National Funding Formula (NFF) 
arrangements.  
 
3. The majority of the Schools Block DSG is delegated to mainstream schools –  
Local Authority (LA) maintained and Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
academies – through Worcestershire's Local Schools Funding Formula (LSFF). The 
amount remaining not delegated is centrally retained to provide a Pupil Growth Fund to 
support the revenue costs of the County Council’s basic needs requirements.   
 
4. The Government made significant changes to the funding formula factors for schools 
from April 2013. The changes have had an impact both for the schools and designated 
central services.  Cabinet has resolved each year between 2012 and 2022 to introduce a 
Local Schools Funding Formula (LSFF) for mainstream schools for 2013-14 through to 
2023-24.  
 
5. The Council is required to consult the Worcestershire Schools Forum (WSF) on any 
changes to the LSFF to comply with the national requirements for school and LA funding 
with the need to inform Governing Bodies of the consultation. However, the Council has 
alway
[...]
f Children’s Services) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and background papers for the meetings of the Cabinet held on 18 October 
2012, 7 November 2013, 16 October 2014, 15 October 2015,17 November 2016, 14 
December 2017, 20 December 2019,10 December 2020 and 9 December 2021 Browse 
meetings - Cabinet - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

Page 19

mailto:prook@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

 
Cabinet – 08 December 2022 
  

CABINET   
08 DECEMBER 2022 
 

RESOURCES REPORT – REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - 
MONTH 7 (31 OCTOBER) 2022/23   
 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty  
 
Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 

the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 
(a) Notes the budget forecast as at 31 October 2022, which is a net 

overspend position, before action, of £13.1 million 
(b) Notes the actions being taken by directorates to mitigate expenditure 

where possible to support the current forecast overspend position 
(c) Notes the current position relating to the capital programme  
(d) Notes the current forecast spend relating to Covid related grants 

including the extension to the Household Support Fund  
(e) Approves the use of reserves and transfers between reserves to help 

mitigate in-year pressures, as set out at paragraph 66. 

Executive Summary 

2. The Council’s 2022/23 forecast position as at Month 7 is a forecast £13.1 million 
overspend. This is net of all current planned savings, in-year spending reductions, and 
use of one-off income and reserves. 

3. The drivers for the current forecast overspend position are predominantly related to 
demand, demographics and market forces in Adult Social Care, Home to School 
Transport, and Children’s Social Care. There are also underlying pressures in areas 
of Economy and Infrastructure due to inflationary pressures (including the cost of 
energy and transport) and in Legal Services, which have been mitigated by one-off 
sources of funding for this financial year. 

4. Of the £13.1 million overspend the majority of this is due to greater than forecast cost 
and demand arising from the global economic position and legacy of COVID. Of the 
£8 million in year savings target only £7.5 million (96%) have been identified and 
delivered. 

  

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Cabinet – 08 December 2022 
 

5. The current overspend forecast does not include any potential pressure resulting from 
the acceptance of the pay award confirmed in November 2022 at £1,925 per employee 
on full time contract. The Council’s maximum risk is estimated to be £4 million. It is 
recommended this is funded in-year from the Business Rates Reserve as planned 
and will need to be funded then on a recurrent basis in 2023/24 along with rises for 
that year. 

6. The current forecast overspend includes other transfers of £5.335 million from 
reserves to fund in-year expenditure as recommended for approval in this report at 
paragraph 63. There may be further call on reserves, but at this stage between 
additional funding, use of reserves and further reviews of spending by management 
officers are taking actions to deliver a balanced budget by year end. 

 

Summary Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 Forecast at Month 7 (31 October 
2022) 

7. The County Council’s net budget of £373 million was set by Full Council in February 
2022. 

8. This report covers the forecast financial position for 2022/23 to the end of Month 7 (31 
October 2022). 

9. The overall outturn forecast at Month 7 is for a net overspend of £13.101 million (3.5% 
of the net budget), as set out in Table 1, with further breakdown for each service area 
set out in App
[...]
	Recommendation
	Background
	Overview of A38 BREP Scheme Proposals
	A38 BREP Scheme Delivery
	Development of the Full Business Case
	Public Engagement
	Planning
	Finance
	Contractor Procurement
	Public Health Impact Assessments
	Joint Equality, Public Health, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact Assessments
	Risk Implications
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers


	5 Fair Funding for Schools 2023-24 - National and Local Funding Arrangements for Schools
	CABINET
	8 DECEMBER 2022
	Relevant Cabinet Members
	Relevant Chief Officer
	Recommendation

	(a)	notes the Department for Education policy for school and Local Authority funding for 2023-24 detailed in Appendix 1;
	(b)	notes the involvement of the Worcestershire Schools Forum members and schools during the engagement process;
	(c)	notes the views of the Worcestershire Schools Forum on the Local Schools Funding Formula issues for 2023-24 and other matters which are outlined in Appendix 2;
	(d)	approves the Local Schools Funding Formula for Worcestershire mainstream schools from April 2023 to apply for 2023-24 and other matters as detailed in paragraphs 34 to 44, to include the DfE Minimum Funding Levels (MFL’s) for Primary £4,405; Key Stage 3 £5,503; Key Stage 4 £6,033; Secondary £5,715   having regard to feedback from schools and the views of the Worcestershire Schools Forum in Appendix 2, to be based as far as is practicable and affordable upon the Department for Education (DfE) National Funding Formula (NFF) parameters; and
	(e)	authorises the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education to make the required submission to the national executive body, the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) by 20 January 2023 for the approved Local Schools Funding Formula for 2023-24 taking account of any impact and change on the approved units of resource, Minimum Funding Guarantee and capping arrangements in paragraph 34 as a consequence of the October 2022 census and other 2022 data changes and the final 2023-24 Dedicated School Grant (DSG).
	Background
	DfE Policy Decisions for School Funding 2023-24
	The Role of the Worcestershire Schools Forum (WSF)
	Joint Equality, Public Health, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact Assessments
	Supporting Information (available electronically)
	Contact Points
	Background Papers


	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring
	CABINET
	08 DECEMBER 2022
	(a)	Notes the budget forecast as at 31 October 2022, which is a net overspend position, before action, of £13.1 million
	(b)	Notes the actions being taken by directorates to mitigate expenditure where possible to support the current forecast overspend position
	(c)	Notes the current position relating to the capital programme
	(d)	Notes the current forecast spend relating to Covid related grants including the extension to the Household Support Fund
	(e)	Approves the use of reserves and transfers between reserves to help mitigate in-year pressures, as set out at paragraph 66.
	Executive Summary
	Summary Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 Forecast at Month 7 (31 October 2022)
	Update on Capital Programme
	Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	HR Implications
	Equality Duty Considerations
	Risk Implications
	Privacy and Public Health Impact Assessment
	Supporting Information

	6a. Appendix 1A - Month 7 Budget Monitoring Outturn Forecast
	6b. Appendix 1B - Variances over 250k
	6c. Appendix 2 - Capital Programme Nov 22




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2022 

  
 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 

County Hall  

Thursday, 8 December 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 
Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Karen May, Cllr Richard Morris, 
Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and Cllr Mike Rouse 
 
Also attended: 
 
 Cllrs Mel Allcott, Matt Jenkins and Kit Taylor 
 
 

2128 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Adam Kent. 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty declared an interest in Item 4, A38 Bromsgrove Route 
Enhancement Programme, as he was a member of the Midlands Connect 
Board. 
 

2129 Public Participation 
 
Isabelle Michel addressed the Cabinet, explaining that more than 250 people 
had signed a petition regarding road safety around St Georges Catholic 
Primary School. The petition stated “Parents of St George's Catholic School 
and local residents demand Worcestershire County Council to ACT NOW for 
the sake of our children and their right to be able to travel safely to school. 
We demand new bollards to restrict access up Thorneloe Walk and the 
removal of Thorneloe Walk from satnav directions to stop vans and lorries 
getting stuck.” 
A letter from the Head Teacher of St George’s detailing the road safety 
concerns was read to Cabinet. 
 
The Leader thanked Ms Michel for addressing Cabinet and assured her that 
she would receive a response in due course. 
 

2130 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2022 were agreed to be an 
accurate record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

 
2131 A38 Bromsgrove Route Enhancement Programme 

 
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills introduced the 
report and explained that it was good news that substantial resources were 
being used to improve the infrastructure around the A38, which was an 
important strategic corridor that was key for employment and housing. The A38 
already had congestion and with the development in the area the route needed 
to be made sustainable. 
 
Some parts of the scheme had already been completed, but a full business 
case needed to be completed to secure £43.17 million from the Department for 
Transport (DfT) for Phase 3. The scheme would see a mix of highway and 
active travel improvements. The County Council had forward funded some of 
the work but would get that money back from the DfT and Section 106 money. 
The benefits of Phase 3 would be delivered within the existing financial 
envelope, but more funding would be required to progress with Phase 4. 
 
The scheme would deliver substantial improvements for the area. Public 
engagement events had taken place to listen to concerns of local residents and 
changes had been made to the plans as a result. 
 
During the discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• The investment in the Bromsgrove area was welcomed, as although it 
was recognised that the economy of the area was doing well, 
congestion was a problem, which in turn affected air quality. However, it 
was asked that the CMR look again at School Lane and an assessment 
take place regarding a temporary closure. 

• Cabinet found it reassuring to hear the benefits around active travel and 
the benefits for bus transport. 

• A Member from outside the Cabinet confirmed that School Lane was a 
problem and believed traffic would be pushed to the Alcester Road, 
which would not be able to cope. It was also pointed out that Stoke 
Road was used as a rat run and residents did not support the walking 
and cycling proposals around New Road. Widening the pavement on 
New Road would turn the road into a single track, which was a bad idea 
as the area was getting more popular. He was also disappointed that 
the consultation took place during the school holidays so none of the 
three local schools were able to contribute. 

• A Cabinet Member reported that following conversations with local 
residents at the Bromsgrove roadshow, he realised that doing nothing 
was not an option and improvement work needed to go ahead, but it 
was not the solution to all of Bromsgrove’s traffic issues and the Council 
would continue to listen to residents. 

• The Cabinet Member with Responsibility replied that extensive 
consultation had taken place over time. They could not solve everything 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

but the actions would help and they would listen to issues from 
residents. A commitment had been given that work to model the closure 
of school lane would take place. 

The Chairman believed the work needed to take place. He paid tribute to Sajid 
Javid for lobbying for the funding for the work to be done. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) noted the overall concept of the A38 Bromsgrove Route 

Enhancement Programme (BREP) and progress made to date; 
 
(b) noted and endorsed the changes to the proposals during the 

development of the Full Business Case;  
 
(c) approved the further development of the Full Business Case (FBC) 

and submission to the Department of Transport (DfT) during 2022/23;    
 
(d) delegated approval of the final wording of the FBC to the Strategic 

Director of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills; and 

 
(e) supported the ongoing stakeholder engagement and management 

exercises with National Highways, DfT and statutory stakeholders as 
required to finalise the Full Business Case. 

 
2132 Fair Funding for Schools 2023-24 - National and Local 

Funding Arrangements for Schools 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education introduced the report and highlighted the 
increased amount of money that schools would receive in 2023/24. 
 
Schools would be receiving the highest investment in education in history with 
Local Authorities getting an extra £400million for high needs budgets and there 
would be a 5% increase per head of school age population compared to the 
current year. Worcestershire schools were also getting an additional £4.68 
million to help with energy costs. 
 
Various comments were made: 
 

• More money had been promised for education in the Autumn Statement 
and the Government was fulfilling its promise with the additional funding 
for schools. Schools were still facing inflationary, wage and energy price 
pressures but per pupil funding was increasing year on year.  

• Schools were better off than they were last year. Cabinet were pleased 
to see money being given to schools for energy efficiency and West 
Mercia Energy had seen a decrease in energy usage by schools but 
more energy efficiency measures could be taken. Many schools were 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

still buying energy through West Mercia Energy which had a price cap 
in place. 

• It was noted that Recommendation e mentioned details given in 
paragraph 34 when it should state paragraph 35.  

• A Member from outside the Cabinet queried why the Education Policy 
Institute were stating that the current funding formula had led to national 
cuts of around £40,000 for the average Primary School and as much as 
£210,000 for the average secondary school and schools were 
concerned about potential staffing cuts. It was replied that the 
Government were rebalancing funding so at national level the best 
funded schools were seeing reductions in their funding. Levelling up in 
funding was taking place. Some other authorities were also having to 
spend more on energy costs than they did in Worcestershire. 

• The Chairman felt that Government Policy on education was spot on as 
it involved the future of the Country. 

The Cabinet Member thanked colleagues in the Education department for their 
work on the successful Pershore bid and re-iterated that the funding for next 
year was the largest real term investment education had ever had. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
(a) noted the Department for Education policy for school and Local 

Authority funding for 2023-24 detailed in Appendix 1;  
(b) noted the involvement of the Worcestershire Schools Forum 

members and schools during the engagement process; 
(c) noted the views of the Worcestershire Schools Forum on the Local 

Schools Funding Formula issues for 2023-24 and other matters 
which are outlined in Appendix 2; 

(d) approved the Local Schools Funding Formula for Worcestershire 
mainstream schools from April 2023 to apply for 2023-24 and other 
matters as detailed in paragraphs 34 to 44, to include the DfE 
Minimum Funding Levels (MFL’s) for Primary £4,405; Key Stage 3 
£5,503; Key Stage 4 £6,033; Secondary £5,715   having regard to 
feedback from schools and the views of the Worcestershire Schools 
Forum in Appendix 2, to be based as far as is practicable and 
affordable upon the Department for Education (DfE) National 
Funding Formula (NFF) parameters; and 

(e) authorised the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education to make the 
required submission to the national executive body, the Education 
and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) by 20 January 2023 for the 
approved Local Schools Funding Formula for 2023-24 taking 
account of any impact and change on the approved units of 
resource, Minimum Funding Guarantee and capping arrangements 
in paragraph 35 as a consequence of the October 2022 census and 
other 2022 data changes and the final 2023-24 Dedicated School 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

Grant (DSG). 

2133 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
 
The Leader who was also Cabinet Member for finance gave an overview of the 
report. There were pressures in demand led services in Children’s and Adult’s 
Social Care. Home to school transport had also seen an increase in demand 
and those areas along with the general inflationary pressures meant the 
Council had a budget forecast of £13.1 million overspend. 
 
The Leader thanked the Government for promising more money for Adult 
Social Care and he looked forward to finding out the details of the Government 
settlement. There was relentless pressure on the Council for placements but 
the most vulnerable needed to have support. Reserves would be utilised to 
protect against shocks but the ongoing nature of the pressure was recognised. 
Managers were being asked to take in-year action and actively manage their 
budgets and £7.5million of £8million worth of savings had been identified. The 
significant programme of necessary capital infrastructure improvements would 
continue. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care explained that Adult Social Care 
operated within a strict regulatory regime but problems had been caused as 
some people who had not engaged with Council Services during COVID were 
now doing so and demand had increased, including more services for younger 
adults; some providers had attempted to raise prices, and staff shortages had 
led to increased costs. 
 
Mitigation was being taken, and in the budget a great deal of new money had 
been put into domestic care provision. Mental health services were facing huge 
demand but the Integrated Care System was allowing better partnership 
working with health colleagues. It was hoped that the anticipated additional 
money from the Government could stabilise the system. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that most councils were facing similar pressures. The 
Council would not stop delivering services and meeting the needs of the 
vulnerable but there was a limit to what could be provided. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) Noted the budget forecast as at 31 October 2022, which is a net 

overspend position, before action, of £13.1 million; 
 

(b) Noted the actions being taken by directorates to mitigate 
expenditure where possible to support the current forecast 
overspend position; 

 
(c) Noted the current position relating to the capital programme;  
 
(d) Noted the current forecast spend relating to Covid related grants 

including the extension to the Household Support Fund; and 
 
(e) Approved the use of reserves and transfers between reserves to 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 8 December 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

help mitigate in-year pressures, as set out at paragraph 66. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.05 am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


	(a)	noted the overall concept of the A38 Bromsgrove Route Enhancement Programme (BREP) and progress made to date;
	(b)	noted and endorsed the changes to the proposals during the development of the Full Business Case;
	(c)	approved the further development of the Full Business Case (FBC) and submission to the Department of Transport (DfT) during 2022/23;
	(d)	delegated approval of the final wording of the FBC to the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills; and
	(e)	supported the ongoing stakeholder engagement and management exercises with National Highways, DfT and statutory stakeholders as required to finalise the Full Business Case.
	RESOLVED that Cabinet:
	(a)	noted the Department for Education policy for school and Local Authority funding for 2023-24 detailed in Appendix 1;
	(b)	noted the involvement of the Worcestershire Schools Forum members and schools during the engagement process;
	(c)	noted the views of the Worcestershire Schools Forum on the Local Schools Funding Formula issues for 2023-24 and other matters which are outlined in Appendix 2;
	(d)	approved the Local Schools Funding Formula for Worcestershire mainstream schools from April 2023 to apply for 2023-24 and other matters as detailed in paragraphs 34 to 44, to include the DfE Minimum Funding Levels (MFL’s) for Primary £4,405; Key Stage 3 £5,503; Key Stage 4 £6,033; Secondary £5,715   having regard to feedback from schools and the views of the Worcestershire Schools Forum in Appendix 2, to be based as far as is practicable and affordable upon the Department for Education (DfE) National Funding Formula (NFF) parameters; and
	(e)	authorised the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education to make the required submission to the national executive body, the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) by 20 January 2023 for the approved Local Schools Funding Formula for 2023-24 taking account of any impact and change on the approved units of resource, Minimum Funding Guarantee and capping arrangements in paragraph 35 as a consequence of the October 2022 census and other 2022 data changes and the final 2023-24 Dedicated School Grant (DSG).
	(a)	Noted the budget forecast as at 31 October 2022, which is a net overspend position, before action, of £13.1 million;
	(b)	Noted the actions being taken by directorates to mitigate expenditure where possible to support the current forecast overspend position;
	(c)	Noted the current position relating to the capital programme;
	(d)	Noted the current forecast spend relating to Covid related grants including the extension to the Household Support Fund; and
	(e)	Approved the use of reserves and transfers between reserves to help mitigate in-year pressures, as set out at paragraph 66.

